

Ashwini

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 2157 OF 2021
WITH
COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 261 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2157 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 21669 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2157 OF 2021**

Kapilkunj CHSL ...Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 17385 OF 2023**

Sakshi Shankar Shinde ...Petitioner
Versus
The Slum Rehabilitation Authority ...Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3573 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2846 OF 2023**

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 3573 OF 2023

Vipul Mukundbhai Gandhi ...Petitioner
Versus
The Joint Charity Commissioner ...Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2552 OF 2023

Laxmi Manoj Jagirdar ...Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 21997 OF 2023

Dilip Shantaram Bendal ...Petitioner
Versus
Shreenath Corporation ...Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 21998 OF 2023

Shreenath Darshan CHSL (Proposed) ...Petitioner
Versus
Shreenath Build Grand Pvt Ltd ...Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 22006 OF 2023

Himanshu Rajnikant Mehta ...Petitioner
Versus

Shreenath Odhav Developers ...Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2543 OF 2023

Rajesh Madhukar Chavan ...Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors ...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 7680 OF 2023

Santosh Pandurang Sable ...Petitioner

Versus

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay ...Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 20339 OF 2023

Manishashirish Kale ...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 21811 OF 2023

Venubai Dagdu Bhor ...Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2846 OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 3573 OF 2023

Umesh Purshottam Parekh ...Petitioner
Versus
Vipul Mukundbhai Gandhi & Ors ...Respondents

Mr SS Shah, Senior Advocate, with Dibyojyoti Banerji & Abbas Zaidy, i/b Zohair & Co, for the Petitioners in WP/3573/2023.

Mr JS Kini, i/b Sapna Krishnappa, for the Petitioner in WP/2157/2021.

Mr D Banerji, i/b Zohair & Co, for the Petitioner in WP/3573/2023.

Mr Ranjeev Carlhavo, i/b Uttam Rane, for the Petitioner in WP/2552/2023.

Ms Divya Parab, for the Petitioner in WPL/17385/2023.

Mr RD Soni, with Tushar Momaiyah, for the Petitioner in WPL/21997/2023, WPL/21998/2023 & WPL/22006/2023.

Mr Mayur Khandeparkar, i/b RD Mishra, for the Petitioner in WP/2543/2022.

Ms Manjari Parsanis, for the Petitioner in WPL/20339/2023.

Mr Shanay Shah, i/b RD Mishra, for the Petitioner in WPL/21811/2023.

Mr Nitin Gaware, i/b Mohan Gawade, for the Petitioner in WPL/7680/2023.

Mr RP Ojha, i/b Asit Singh & RK Dubey for the Applicant in IAST/21669/2023.

Dr Birendra Saraf, Advocate General, with Jagdish G Aradwad (Reddy) & Vaibhav Charalwar, for Respondent No. 2-SRA in all matters.

Mr Bipin Joshi, for Niraj Ved (Developer) in WP/2157/2021.

Mr SB Gore, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Mrs Uma Palsuledesai, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/2543/2023.

Mr Amit Shastri, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/20339/2023 & WPL/17385/2023.

Mr Milind More, Addl. GP, for the Respondent-State in

WPL/21811/2023.

Mr LT Satelkar, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/2157/2021 & WPL/22006/2023.

Mr SB Gore, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/3573/2023.

Mr Sukanta Karmakar, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/2552/2023 & WPL/21998/2023.

Mr MA Sayed, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WPL/21997/2023.

Mr Rajesh Singh, with Rahul Singh, for some of the Respondents.

Mr SK Dhekale, Court Receiver, is present.

**CORAM G.S. Patel &
Kamal Khata, JJ.**

DATED: 8th December 2023

PC:-

1. We are informed by the Court Receiver that the Receiver's Boards have been restored to the property. The Receiver reports being informed by the security guard that it was indeed the driver of Niraj Ved who had removed the Receiver's previous boards in the first place. When being told that these were boards of the Receiver apparently that driver has gone and affixed those boards to some other location. Nobody is permitted to touch the boards placed by the Court Receiver under any circumstances.

2. We are unable to take up the matter more fully today on account of a part-heard matter that is going on before us. But Mr Ved would do well to remember that we have not dispensed with the possibility of a contempt notice being issued to him and his staff for this interference with the administration of justice and interference with orders of this Court.

3. List the matter high on board on Tuesday, 12th December 2023.

(Kamal Khata, J)

(G. S. Patel, J)